(4) Does not include foreign exchange income accruals amounting to TL 9,732 (December 31, 2011 – TL 17,180).
(5) Foreign exchange expense accruals amounting to TL 919 (December 31, 2011 – TL 13,248) on derivative transactions and the general loan loss provisions
amounting to TL 51,993 (December 31, 2011 – TL 43,702) computed for foreign currency loans and accounted as foreign currency amount in order to be in
compliance with the Uniform Charts of Accounts are excluded.

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES AND FOOTNOTES ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

FİNANSBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
(Amounts expressed in Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

107 Finansbank 2012 Annual Report

6. Foreign currency sensitivity

The Bank is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currencies.

The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in USD and EUR. Other variables are assumed to be
unchanged.

Change in Currency
Rate in %

Net Effect on Profit or
Loss (After Tax)

Net Effect
on Equity(*)

Net Effect on Profit or
Loss (After Tax)

Net Effect
on Equity(*)

Current
Period

Current
Period

Prior
Period

Prior
Period

USD 10% increase (4,758) (6,897) (19,529) (7,995)

10% decrease 4,758 6,897 19,529 7,995

EUR 10% increase (3,534) (3,690) 1,320 2,034

10% decrease 3,534 3,690 (1,320) (2,034)

(*) Effect on equity also includes the effect of the change in foreign currency rates in the income statement.

VI. Explanations related to interest rate risk

Interest rate risk that would arise from the changes in interest rates depending on the Bank’s position is managed by the Asset/Liability
Committee of the Bank.

Interest rate sensitivity of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items is analyzed by top management in the Asset/Liability Committee
meetings held every two weeks by taking the market developments into consideration.

The management of the Bank follows the interest rates in the market on a daily basis and revises interest rates of the Bank when necessary.

[…]

Total 802,206 311,104 1,060,049 439,871

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES AND FOOTNOTES ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

FİNANSBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
(Amounts expressed in Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

147 Finansbank 2012 Annual Report

SECTION FIVE
III. EXPLANATIONS AND DISCLOSURES RELATED TO OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

1. Information related to off-balance sheet contingencies

1.1. Type and amount of irrevocable commitments

Current Period Prior Period

Letters of Guarantee in FC 1,533,101 1,791,107

Letters of Guarantee in TL 3,677,256 3,423,939

Letters of Credit 579,351 688,611

Bank Loans 545,914 1,048,329

Other Guarantees 24,055 33,672

Total 6,359,677 6,985,658

1.2. Type and amount of possible losses from off-balance sheet items included below

Specific provision is provided for the non-cash loans amounting to TL 47,989 (December 31, 2011 - TL 59,210) followed in the off-balance
sheet accounts that are not indemnified and liquidated yet.

1.3. Final guarantees, provisional guarantees, sureties and similar transactions

Current Period Prior Period

Provisional Letters of Guarantee 401,258 395,780

Final Letters of Guarantee 3,396,832 3,826,420

Advance Letters of Guarantee 179,659 172,828

Letters of Guarantee Given to Customs Offices 186,504 202,919

Other Letters of Guarantee 1,046,104 617,099

Total 5,210,357 5,215,046

2. Total amount of non-cash loans

 Current Period Prior Period

Non-Cash Loans granted for Obtaining Cash Loans 306,450 383,661

Less Than or Equal to One Year with Original Maturity 23,503 23,877

More Than One Year with Original Maturity 282,947 359,784

Other Non-Cash Loans 6,053,227 6,601,997

Total 6,359,677 6,985,658

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES AND FOOTNOTES ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

FİNANSBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
(Amounts expressed in Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

148

Financial Highlights
and Risk Management

Finansbank 2012 Annual Report

3. Information on risk concentration in sector terms in non-cash loans

 Current Period Prior Period

TL % FC % TL % FC %

Agricultural 16,824 0.46 2,708 0.10 11,480 0.33 4,632 0.13

Farming and Raising Livestock 14,758 0.40 668 0.03 10,074 0.29 1,454 0.04

Forestry 740 0.02 - 0.00 624 0.02 - -

Fishing 1,326 0.04 2,040 0.08 782 0.02 3,178 0.09

Manufacturing 644,791 17.52 1,289,546 48.56 628,915 18.19 1,624,198 46.47

Mining and Quarrying 21,904 0.60 1,736 0.07 20,112 0.58 492 0.01

Production 551,677 14.99 1,157,579 43.59 531,089 15.36 1,509,406 43.19

Electricity, gas and water 71,210 1.94 130,231 4.90 77,714 2.25 114,300 3.27

Construction 925,880 25.16 407,535 15.35 848,019 24.53 572,361 16.38

Services 2,037,904 55.38 934,644 35.20 1,918,313 55.48 1,276,181 36.53

Wholesale and Retail Trade 1,118,337 30.39 522,299 19.67 1,185,470 34.29 721,489 20.65

Hotel, Food and Beverage Services 45,221 1.23 15,262 0.57 24,926 0.72 4,368 0.12

Transportation & Communication 98,881 2.69 110,684 4.17 68,698 1.99 150,092 4.30

Financial Institutions 468,212 12.72 259,148 9.76 373,121 10.79 312,094 8.93

Real Estate and Renting Services 6,363 0.17 1,552 0.06 5,719 0.17 2,138 0.06

Self-Employment Services 119,674 3.25 17,883 0.67 80,738 2.34 11,707 0.34

Educational Services 1,467 0.04 7 0.00 1,606 0.05 - -

Health and Social Services 179,749 4.88 7,809 0.29 178,035 5.15 74,293 2.13

Other (*) 54,632 1.48 21,158 0.80 50,779 1.47 17,108 0.49

Total 3,680,031 100.00 2,655,591 100.00 3,457,506 100.00 3,494,480 100.00

(*) Does not include “Other Guarantees” amounting to TL 24,055 (December 31, 2011- TL 33,672).

4. Information on non-cash loans classified in first and second groups (*)

  I. Group II. Group

 TL FC TL FC

Letters of Guarantee 3,452,527 1,431,423 197,671 80,747

Bills of Exchange and Acceptances 2,771 538,546 - 4,597

Letters of Credit 4 575,265 - 4,082

Endorsements - - - -

Purchase Guarantees for Securities Issued - - - -

Factoring Related Guarantees - - - -

Other Collaterals and Sureties - 24,055 - -

Non-cash Loans 3,455,302 2,569,289 197,671 89,426

(*) Does not include non-cash loans amounting to TL 47,989 for which provision is provided, but that are not indemnified and not liquidated yet.

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES AND FOOTNOTES ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

FİNANSBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
(Amounts expressed in Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

149 Finansbank 2012 Annual Report

5. Information related to derivative financial instruments

 Current Period Prior Period

Types of trading transactions
Foreign Currency Related Derivative Transactions (I) 45,724,859 51,436,445

[…]

(5) Foreign exchange expense accruals amounting to TL 919 (December 31, 2011 – TL 13,248) on derivative transactions and the general loan loss provisions
amounting to TL 51,993 (December 31, 2011 – TL 43,702) computed for foreign currency loans and accounted as foreign currency amount in order to be in
compliance with the Uniform Charts of Accounts are excluded.

FİNANSBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
(Amounts expressed in Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

Financial Highlights
and Risk Management

210 Finansbank 2012 Annual Report

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES AND FOOTNOTES ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

6. Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currencies.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in USD and EUR. Other variables are assumed to be
unchanged.

Change in Currency
Rate in %

Net Effect
 on Profit or Loss

(After Tax)
Net Effect

on Equity(*)

Net Effect
 on Profit or Loss

(After Tax)
Net Effect on

Equity(*)

Current  Period Current Period Prior Period Prior Period

USD 10% increase (2,087) (4,226) (18,770) (7,236)

10% decrease 2,087 4,226 18,770 7,236

EUR 10% increase (4,088) (4,245) (5,689) (4,974)

10% decrease 4,088 4,245 5,689 4,974

 (*) Effect on equity also includes the effect of the change in foreign currency rates in the income statement.

VI. Explanations Related to Consolidated Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk that would arise from the changes in interest rates depending on the Parent Bank’s position is managed by the Asset/Liability
Committee of the Parent Bank.

Interest rate sensitivity of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items is analyzed by top management in the Asset/Liability Committee
meetings held every two weeks by taking the market developments into consideration.

The management of the Parent Bank follows the interest rates in the market on a daily basis and revises interest rates of the Parent Bank when